

LISTING ON 03.11.2014
COURT NO. 7
ITEM NO. 201

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 25507-25510
OF 2007 AND 24220-24223 OF 2008.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 & 6

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application for permission to file reply affidavit)

Indian Council of Medical Research

...Petitioner

-Versus-

T.N. Sanikop & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5.7.2013 with an Office Report dated 4.7.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Mr. Raju Ramachandran, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner may take instructions as to whether the petitioner is willing to restore the land to the land owners and take back whatever money it paid with interest as it has been submitted by learned counsel for the respondent that land has not been utilised and it is lying vacant.

List after three weeks."

It is submitted that service position is given below:-

SLP No. 25507-25510 of 2007

It is submitted that Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has file vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 in SLP © No. 25507, 25508 of 2007 and respondent no. 1 (a) to 1(f) in SLP NO. 25509/07

Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1(a) to 1(f), 2(1) to 2(4) and 3 to 7 in SLP No. 25510 of 2007. Respondent namely Special Land Acquisition Officer in all the SLP has been served through proof of delivery.

It is submitted that Ms. Madhu Sikri and R.P. Goyal, Advocate application for permission to file additional documents in SLP (C) No. 25507-10 of 2007 Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has filed affidavit and the same has been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate has on 1.11.2013 filed application for permission to file reply affidavit on behalf of the petitioner to the affidavit filed by respondent no. 1.

SLP No. 24220-23 OF 2008

It is submitted that Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 in SLP No. 24220, 24221 of 2008 and respondent no. 1(a) to 1(f) in SLP No. 24222/08. Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the respondent in 24223/08.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 31st day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR